				0	Original Title Page
		Tariff No	6		
		Cancels	S		
		Tariff No	5		
		of			
		II-Naslund Disposal Service, I			-37
	(Na	me/Certificate Number of Solid	·	any)	
		Naslund Disposal Servic (Registered trade name of Solid		pany)	
	NAMING RATES FOR T SOLID WASTE IN 7 (Note certi	THE COLLECTION, TRANSPE, AND IF NOTED, RECYCLIFIE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED if this tariff applies in only a portion ficate authority, a map accurately dehich the tariff applies must be attach	ORTATION, AND DISING AND YARDWAS TERRITORY: In of a company's picting the area and to this tariff.)	SPOSA TE	AL OF
	_	· ·	regarding co	nsumer	questions and/or
	Mailing address of issuer: Po				be referred to the representative:
	City, State/Zip Code <u>Lε</u>	ewiston, ID 83501	Name: Larrah	Charlo	(C)
Tele	phone Number(including area code) (5	09)-758-5755	Title: General Phone: 509-75	al Mana	ger
	FAX number, if any <u>(5</u>	09) 751-9806	E-mail:		
	E-mail address, if any:		Fax: <u>(509)</u> 7	51-980	6
	, <u>, </u>		•		
Issued by:	Larrah Charlo				
Issue date:	5/14/2024		Effective Date:		7/1/2024
		(For Official Use Only)	FOR OFF	ICIAI	L USE
Docket No	Dat	e:	By: ONLY DO	CKET	F: TG-240371
					E: Jun 27, 2024 ATE: Jul 1, 2024

Received May 14, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240371 Tariff No. Original Page No. Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. G-37 Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. **CHECK SHEET** All pages contained in this tariff are listed below in consecutive order. The pages in the tariff and/or any supplements to the tariff listed on this page have issue dates that are the same as, or are before, the issue date of this page. "O" in the revision column indicates an original page. Page Current Page Current Page Current Number Revision Number Revision Number Revision Title 14A Supplements in Effect Issued By: Larrah Charlo Issue Date: 5/14/2024 Effective Opate FFICIAL USE 7/1/2024 (For Official Use Only) **ONLY DOCKET:** TG-240371

Tariff No.	6		0	Original Page No.	2
	ame/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslur Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal S	•	G-37		
	Index of Items in	n This Tariff - see next ite	m for list by to	pic	
Item 5	Taxes				
Item 10	Application of Rates General				
Item 15	Holiday Pickup				
Item 16	Change in Pickup Schedule				
Item 17	Refunds				
Item 18	Billing, Advance Billing, Payment D	Delinquency Dates, Late C	Charges		
Item 20	Definitions				
Item 30	Limitation of Service		_		
Item 40	Material Requiring Special Equipm	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	osal		
Item 45	Material Requiring Special Testing	յ and/or Analysis			
Item 50	Returned Check Charges				
Item 51	Restart Fees				
Item 52	Redelivery Fees				
Item 60	Overtime				
Item 70	Return Trips				
Item 80	Carryout Service, Drive-Ins				
Item 100	Can/Unit Service, Residential - Re	sidential Curbside Recycl	ing - Resident	ial Yardwaste Service	
Item 140	Bales				
Item 160	Time Rates				
Item 200	Application of Container and/or Dr	on Box Rates - General			
Item 202	Availability of Containers and Drop				
Item 230	Disposal Fees				
Item 240	Container Service - Non-compacte				
Item 245	Container Service - Non-compacte	ed - Customer-owned Cor	ntainer		
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo				
Issue Date:	5/14/2024		Effective Dat	te: OFFICIAL USE	7/1/2024
		(For Official Use Only)			271
				Y DOCKET: TG-2403	
Docket No.	TG	Date:	AUB	NDA DATE: Jun 27,	2024
			EFFF	ECTIVE DATE: Jul 1	1, 2024

Tariff No.	6			0	Original Page No.	3
		ber: Carroll-Naslur Naslund Disposal S	nd Disposal Service, Inc. Service, Inc.	G-37		
Item 300	List of Abbrevia	tions and Symbols	Used in Tariff			
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo					
Issue Date:	5/14/2024			Effective Dat	e OFFICIAL USE	7/1/2024
			(For Official Use Only)	ONL I	<i>DOCKET</i> : TG-240	
Docket No.	TG		Date:	AGES EFFE	NDA DATE: Jun 27 ECTIVE DATE: Jul	, 2024 1, 2024

Tariff No.	6	_			0	Original Page No.	4
			oll-Naslund Dispo Disposal Service,		G-37		
. togictor ou	(5)			Index by topic			
							Item No 300 18
	•						30
• .	ds authorized						18
-	ervice Il can service						80 245
Container s	ervice, compact	ted, compa	ny owned				250
							240
	ervice, non-com and/or drop box	•					245 200
	the customer						17
_	customer prope	•					30
Definitions							20
	y dates es						18 230
Late charge	served						75 60 18
Limitations	of service						30
Material red Material red	quiring special equiring special p	quipment recautions.					40 40 40 45
						Continued on	next page
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo						
Issue Date:	5/14/2024				Effective Dat	ÖFFICIAL USE	7/1/2024
			(For C	Official Use Only)		Y DOCKET: TG-240	371
Docket No.	TG		Date: _			NDA DATE: Jun 27, ECTIVE DATE: Jul	

Received May 14, 2024 WA. UT. & TRA	NS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-24	40371
Tariff No. <u>6</u>	0 Original Page No.	5
Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service	e, Inc. G-37	
Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal Service, Inc.		
Index by topic, co		
	<u>l</u>	tem No
Missed pickups, weather or road conditions		30
Returned checks		50
Over-sized units		55
Overtime		60
Over-weight units		55
Redelivery fees		52
Refund of overcharges		17
Refund of prepayments		17
Refunds		17
Refusal to make pickup		30
Residential recycling		100
Residential service		100
Residential yardwaste		100
Symbols used in tariff		300
Time rates		160
	Continued on nex	kt page
Issued By: Larrah Charlo		
Issue Date: 5/14/2024	Effective CPate FFICIAL USE 7	//1/2024
(For Official Use		
(. c. c.maidi 666	or distribution of the state of	
Docket No. TG- Date:	AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 20 EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2	24
	EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2	2024

Received May 14, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240371 SUB Jun 11, 2024 0 Tariff No. Original Page No. 6 Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. G-37 Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. <u>Item 5 -- Application of Rates -- Taxes</u> Ordinance number: Amount of tax: Application (Commodities and territory) Entity imposing tax: 939 (N) City of Pomeroy 7% (N) Refuse service in City limits of Pomeroy Issued By: Larrah Charlo Effective Date: July 1, 2024 Issue Date: May 14, 2024 (For Official Use Only) **ONLY DOCKET:** TG-240371

Docket No. TG- Date:

*AGENI***№** *DATE:* Jun 27, 2024

EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

Received May 14, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-2403/1
Tariff No. 6 0 Original Page No 7
Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. G-37 Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal Service, Inc.
Item 10 - Application of Rates General
Rates named in this tariff cover the collection, transportation, and disposal of solid waste. When specifically referred to, rates also cover the collection and transportation of recyclable materials and/or yardwaste.
Title 81.77 of the Original Code of Washington (RCW) and Chapter 480-70 of the Washington Administrative Code (WAC) govern operations of solid waste collection companies and the tariffs companies must file with the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (WUTC).
Unless exceptions are shown, all materials must be placed on the same level as the streets or alleys.
The company may charge additional amounts for disposal fees only when specifically stated in the tariff and separately shown on customer bills.
Item 15 Holiday Pickup Regularly Scheduled Service
When a pickup is missed due to the company's observance of a holiday, the company will provide service, at no additional cost to the customer, on an alternate day.
A list of the holidays the company observes is shown in Item 60.
For application of rates in this tariff, the company defines alternate day to mean the following:
Company Observes No Holidays
Item 16 Change in Pickup Schedule
When a company changes the pick-up date for its certificate area, or a portion of its certificate area, the company must notify all customers in the affected area of that change.
Notice must be made at least seven days before implementation of a new pickup schedule and may be made via mail, personal contact, or by a notice being affixed to the customer's solid waste receptacle.
Issued By: Larrah Charlo
Issue Date: 5/14/2024 Effective Orate FICIAL USE 7/1/2024
(For Official Use Only) ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371
Docket No. TG Date: Date: Date:

Receiv	ed May	14, 2024	WA.	UT. & 7	TRANS.	COMM.	ORIGINAL TO	3-240371
Tariff No.	6					0	Original Page No.	8
		it Number: Ca le(s) Naslund		•	Service, Inc. (G-37		
		, ,	·	<u>Item 17 -</u>	- Refunds			
Credit due apply:	the custo	ner. When t	here has be	en a transac	tion that resu	ults in a credit	due the customer, the	ofollowing
		due is five do nown on the r			ent will be m	ade to the cus	tomer's account. The	•
refund.					-	•	unt adjustment or mag	
regular billi	ng.			-		•	ck within thirty days o	
request.	•							
account ad refund or c (a) If t billing.	justment cr redit must b he custome	edit to the cur be the amoun er elects to ha	stomer. The t overcharge ave an accou	e customer n ed in the thre unt adjustme	nust be given e years befo nt made, the	a choice as to re the date of adjustment m	ust show on the next	erred. The regular
(b) If t	he custome	r elects to re	ceive a refui	nd, the comp	any must iss	sue a check wi	thin thirty days of the	request.
		stomer has p refund, the fo			nce, service i	s discontinued	I during the pre-billed	period, and
(a) A	company m	ust honor all	requests for	refunds of t	ne unused po	ortion of prepa	yments.	
` '		•				or one can be one customer's	obtained from the Pos request.	st Office, the
furnish a fo		ddress, the ar					the U.S. Post Office ubject to the Uniform	
Issued By:	Larrah Cl	narlo						
Issue Date:	5/14/2	2024				Effective Dat	O FFICIAL USE	7/1/2024
				(For Officia	l Use Only)		<i>POCKET</i> : TG-24	
Docket No.	TG			Date:		<i>AGE!</i> <i>EF</i> ₽)	V DA DATE: Jun 27 E CTIVE DATE: Jul	', 2024 1, 2 024

(For Official Use Only) ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371	Γariff No.	6		0 Original Page No. 9
Advance billing and payment delinquency dates. The following chart defines the maximum period allowed for advance billing and the date when a bill may be considered delinquent: Billing Period			·	7
Advance billing and payment delinquency dates. The following chart defines the maximum period allowed for advance billing and the date when a bill may be considered delinquent: Billing Period		Item 1	8 Billing, Advance Billing, and Payment [Delinquency Dates
Billing Period Maximum advance billing period allowed Delinquency date One month's service (monthly) Two months' service One month's advance billing allowed May not be less than 21 days after the date the bill is mailed the belied at the bill is mailed. Two months' service One month's advance billing allowed May not be until the last day of the second month. Three months' Two month's advance billing allowed May not be until the last day of the third month. The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential solid waste accounts is: Two months' service (C) Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be billed a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00.	Billing peri	od. A company may	bill its customers for one, two, or three mor	nths of service.
One month's service (monthly) Two months' service One month's advance billing allowed May not be less than 21 days after the date the bill is mailed last day of the second month Three months' Two month's advance billing allowed May not be until the last day of the second month Three months' Two month's advance billing allowed May not be until the last day of the third month The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential solid waste accounts is: Two months' service (C) Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be billed a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00. Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be billed a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00.				fines the maximum period allowed for
One month's service (monthly) Two months' service One month's advance billing allowed May not be less than 21 days after the date the bill is mailed last day of the second month Three months' Two month's advance billing allowed May not be until the last day of the second month Three months' Two month's advance billing allowed May not be until the last day of the third month The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential solid waste accounts is: Two months' service (C) Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be billed a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00. Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be billed a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00.		Billing Period	Maximum advance billing period a	illowed Delinguency date
last day of the second months		One month's service		May not be less than 21 days after the
Service last day of the third month The billing period chosen by the company operating under this tariff for its residential solid waste accounts is: Two months' service (C) Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be billed a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00. Sesued By: Larrah Charlo Sesue Date: 5/14/2024 Effective Page FICIAL USE 7/1/20 (For Official Use Only) ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371		Two months' service	e One month's advance billing allowed	last day of the
Solid waste accounts is: Two months' service (C) Late charges. Customers with past due accounts after the delinquency dates specified in the chart above will be billed a late fee of 1% per month on outstanding balances. The minimum charge per month is \$1.00. Sesued By: Larrah Charlo Sesue Date: 5/14/2024 Effective Date FFICIAL USE 7/1/20 (For Official Use Only) ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371			Two month's advance billing allowed	last day of the
ssue Date: 5/14/2024 Effective Date: 7/1/20 (For Official Use Only) ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371	chart above	will be billed a late fe		
(For Official Use Only) ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371	ssued By:	Larrah Charlo		
(For Official Use Only) ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371	ssue Date:	5/14/2024	Ef	ffecti ye() ate: FFICIAL USE 7/1/202
Docket No. TG Date: AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 2024				<i>ONLY DOCKET:</i> TG-240371
EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024	Docket No.	TG	Date:	AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

Гаriff No. <u>6</u>	0 Original Page No10
	mber: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. G-37 Naslund Disposal Service, Inc.
	Item 20 Definitions
not amend these definitions, e	
Bale:	Material compressed by machine and securely tarped or banded.
Bulky materials:	Empty carriers, cartons, boxes, crates, etc., or materials offered for disposal, all of which may be readily handled without shoveling.
Charge:	A set flat fee for performing a service. Or, the result of multiplying a rate for a unit times the number of units transported.
Commercial billing:	Service billed to a commercial customer or billed to, and paid for, by a property manager or owner rather than a residential tenant.
Compactor disconnect/ reconnect charge:	A flat fee established by the solid waste collection company for the service of disconnecting a compactor from a drop box or container before taking it to be dumped, and then reconnecting the compactor when the drop box or container is returned to the customer's site.
Gate charge:	A flat fee charged for opening, unlocking, or closing gates in order to pick up solid waste.
∟oose material:	Material not set out in bags or containers, including materials that must be shoveled.
Multi-family residence:	Any structure housing two or more dwelling units.
Packer:	A device or vehicle specially designed to pack loose materials.
Pass through fee:	A fee collected by a solid waste collection company on behalf of a third party when the fee is billed directly to the customer without markup or markdown.
	Continued on next page
ssued By: Larrah Charlo	
ssue Date: 5/14/2024	
	(For Official Use Only) FOR OFFICIAL USE
Docket No. TG	ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371 Date: Date:
	EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

Tariff No. <u>6</u>	0 Original Page No11
	nber: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. G-37 Naslund Disposal Service, Inc.
, ,	Item 20 Definitions, continued
Permanent service:	Container and drop-box service provided at the customer's request for more than 90 days.
	A price per unit or per service. A rate is multiplied times the number of units transported or the number of times a service is performed to determine a charge.
Solid waste receptacle:	Includes the following items, with the following meanings:
	Automated cart means a cart designed to be picked up and emptied by mechanical means. The specific type and size are to be defined in rate items.
	Can means a receptacle made of durable, corrosion-resistant, nonabsorbent material that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover and two handles. A can holds more than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-two gallons. A can may not weigh more than65 pounds when filled.
	Cart means a wheeled plastic container. A cart may also be referred to as a toter. If supplied by a customer, a cart must be compatible with the company's equipment. The size and type of cart that is compatible will be established in each company's tariff.
	Container means a detachable receptacle (normally designed to hold at least a cubic yard of solid waste) from which materials are collected by mechanically lifting the receptacle and emptying the contents into the company's vehicle.
	Drop box means a detachable receptacle used to provide solid waste collection service by the receptacle being placed on the company's vehicle by mechanical means and transported to a disposal site.
	Drum means a metal or plastic container of approximately fifty-five gallon capacity, generally used for oils or solvents. A drum may not weigh more than <u>N/A</u> pounds when filled.
	Litter receptacle means a container not over sixty-gallon capacity, generally placed in shopping centers and along streets or highways for litter. A litter receptacle may not weigh more than N/A pounds when filled.
	Continued on next page
ssued By: Larrah Charlo	
ssue Date: 5/14/2024	Effective Date: 7/1/2024 (For Official Use Only)
	(For Official Use Only) FOR OFFICIAL USE
Docket No. TG	ACTIVIDADATE Y OF COOL

Received May 14,	2024 WA. UT. & TRANS.	COMM. ORIGINAL TG-2403/
Tariff No. <u>6</u>	<u>-</u>	0 Original Page No12
Company Name/Permit Nur	mber: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. (G-37
	Naslund Disposal Service, Inc.	
	Item 20 Definitions, contin	nued
	Micro-mini can means a can made of durab material that is watertight and has a close-fitt hold more than ten gallons. A micro-mini can pounds when filled.	itting cover. A micro-mini can may not
	Mini-can means a can made of durable, cort that is watertight and has a close-fitting cove than twenty gallons. A mini-can may not wei	er. A mini-can may not hold more
	Recycling bin or container means a bin or collection of recyclables. The size and type of established in each company's tariff.	
	Toter means a wheeled plastic container. A supplied by customer, a toter must be compasize and type of toter that is compatible will be	patible with the company's equipment. The
	Unit means a receptacle made of durable, or that is watertight, and has a close-fitting cover than twenty gallons, but not more than thirty-may not weigh more than65 pounds Where agreed upon between the company under local ordinance, a box, carton, cardbox may be substituted for a solid waste can, for of the container, if it meets the size and weight tariff.	ver and two handles. A unit holds more v-two gallons or four cubic feet. A unit s when filled. by and the customer, and where allowable coard barrel, or other suitable container or a single pick-up that includes removal
	Yardwaste bin or container means a bin or designated for the collection of yardwaste. E specific type of yardwaste bin or container to size, weight, etc., of this type of bin or contain government plans or ordinances.	Each company's tariff will refer to a obe used in a service area. The type,
Special pick-up:	A pick-up requested by the customer at a timpick-up time, that requires the special dispate is required, the company will assess time rate	tch of a truck. If a special dispatch
Issued By: Larrah Charlo		
Issue Date: 5/14/2024		Effective Tate FFICIAL USE 7/1/202
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(For Official Use Only)	
Docket No. TG	Date:	AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024
i		

Tariff No. <u>6</u>			0	Original Page No.	13
		oll-Naslund Disposal Ser isposal Service, Inc.	vice, Inc. G-37		
		Item 20 Definit	tions, continued		
Supplement:		situations. An example i		r emergency, temporary, w a special surcharge	
Temporary service		/ service means providin or a period of ninety days		service at the customer's	
Unlatching:		rm for a gate charge. A when the company's persolice.			
Unlocking:		mposed by a solid waste ck padlocks or other lock		en the company's personn pickup services.	el
Issued By: Larra	h Charlo				
Issue Date: 5	/14/2024	, <u> </u>	Effective Da	te:	7/1/2024
		(For Official		OD OFFICIAL LIGE	
Docket No. TG		Date:		OR OFFICIAL USE VLY DOCKET: TG-2403	
			At	IENDA DATE: Jun 27,	2024

EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

Tari	ff No.	6				0	Original Page No.	14
				arroll-Naslund D d Disposal Serv	risposal Service, Indice. Inc.	c. G-37		
			(-)		30 Limitations of	<u>Service</u>		
1.		ules. A de level ord		edule will meet r	easonable requiren	nents and will co	omply with local	
2.			er than to offer r waste receptad		, the company assu	ımes no respon	sibility for articles left	
3.	to the c	customer'		to reasons not			e and damage occurs company will assume	
4.					ction 5, Missed serv rnment authority res		fe weather conditions local roads.)	
	A solid	waste co	llection compa	ny may refuse t	0:			
					hazardous, unsafe, e conditions of stre		o persons, property, pads.	
					mpany's judgment, equate turn-around		ads are improperly r unsafe conditions;	
					te while an animal o		eared to be nal on service days.	
5.	govern waste v condition compa operate	nment au when the ons, natu ny will co	thority restric company deter ral disaster, or llect on the nex I take other rea	ts access to lo mines that it is when government t scheduled ser	itions, road conditions, road conditions. A compunsafe to operate dent authority restricts vice date on which to resume or provi	any is not requi ue to weather c s access to loca the company de	red to collect solid conditions, road al roads. The eems it is safe to	
	a.	con date for e cus	npany collects e on which the extra waste set tomers' normal	the customers' company deem out (except pro receptacle(s), i		vaste on the ne erate. The com f applicable) in a a waste does n	xt scheduled service pany will not charge addition to ot exceed the	
	b.	sch con	eduled service	date on which t ed to give a cred	customer's accumu he company determ dit, proportionate to	nines it is safe to	o operate, the	
lecu	ıed By:	Larrah	Charlo					
1550	ieu by.	Lanan	Cilatio					
Issu	e Date:	5/14	4/2024		(F O. (1)	Effective Da	te:	7/1/2024
				(For Official Use On	iy) FO	R OFFICIAL USE	
Doc	ket No.	TG		Date: _			<i>LY DOCKET</i> : TG-24	0371
						\overline{AG}	ENDA DATE: Jun 27	7 2024

EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

Tariff No.	6			0	Original Page No.	14-A
		mber: Carroll-Naslund Dis Naslund Disposal Servic	sposal Service, Inc. G-37 e. Inc.			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Limitations of Service			
6. Missed	service due to	a declared public health	emergency			
	a.	state or local authority, s the health and safety of	blic health emergency, or old waste collection composite general public, its custoot limited to the altering of	anies i omers	may alter service for and its employees.	
	b.	altered. The company sh of the situation. The compublic health emergency the emergency declaration	de notice to the Commissional take reasonable actions upany will maintain continuing to the greatest extent praction. The company will return a given the circumstances of	s to no ity of s ctical w n to no	otify impacted customers bervice throughout a while confirming to ormal operations	
	C.	next regularly-scheduled The company will not chanormal receptacle (s) if t	ste will be collected by the service date following the arge for extra waste set ou he amount of extra waste of e expected to accumulate of	resolu t in ad does n	ution of normal operations. Idition to customer's not exceed the amount	
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo					
Issue Date:	5/14/2024	/F	Effector Official Use Only)	tive Da	ate:	7/1/2024
Docket No.	TG		ar emeral ede emy,	ON	OR OFFICIAL USE VLY DOCKET: TG-2403	71
	_			AG	<i>ENDA DATE:</i> Jun 27, 2	0024

EFFECTIVE DATE: Jun 27, 2024

			SUB Jun 11, 20	174		
Tariff No.	6		50D3till 11, 20	0	Original Page No.	15
		it Number: Carroll-Nasl ne(s) Naslund Disposa	und Disposal Service, Inc. G-	37		
		Item 40 Material R	equiring Special Equipment, F	Precautions	, or Disposal	
			al equipment or precautions in rates contained in this tariff.	handling o	r disposal will be subject	to time
named in t	he compar		are of the commodities that rec y shall maintain a list of those			
		<u>Item 45 Mat</u>	erial Requiring Special Testin	g and/or An	nalysis	
required to analysis wi costs incur Those cos	determine ill be paid b red for test ts shall be p ecomplish t	whether dangerous or p y the customer. The co ing and/or analysis and bassed through to the co ne special testing and/or	sposal facility determines that prohibited substances are presompany must provide the custoralso must retain a copy in the ustomer without markup. The ranalysis, and may bill the custoralson.	sent, the acomer with a company's company r	tual cost for such testing copy of any bill or invoic file for at least three yea nust maintain records of	and/or e for irs. time
			50 - Bat and 101 at 101			
		rge. If a customer pays	em 50 Returned Check Chasses with a check, and the custor eturn check charge in the amount	ner's bank ı	refuses to honor 10.00 .	
			Item 52 Redelivery Fees			
	-		ed to cart customers whose s different size at the customer's		scontinued for	
Issued By:	Larrah C	harlo				
Issue Date	: 5/14	2024		Effective Da	ite:	7/1/2024
			(For Official Use Only)		FFICIAL USE	
Docket No.	. TG		Date:	AGENT	OOCKET: TG-240371 YA DATE: Jun 27, 2024	
				EFFEC	'TTVE DATE: Jul 1, 20) 24

			SUB.	Jun 11.	2024		
Tariff No.	6			, all 11.	0	Original Page No.	16
		mber: Carroll-Naslur Naslund Disposal S	•	rvice, Inc. (G-37		
		<u>Item 55 O</u>	ver-sized or O	ver-weight	Cans or Units		
		right to reject pickup pon reasonable insp				, bag, mini-can, or ts shown in Item 20.	
	or the top is ur	le exceeds the size nable to be closed, build dditional charges wi	out the compan				
		\$	per		•		
NOTE: For	charges applyin	g on overweight tote	ers, carts, conta	ainers, or o	lrop boxes see	e item 207.	
		<u>l</u>	tem 60 Over	time Period	<u>ds</u>		
•		itional charges wher include Saturdays, S			•	st, during overtime	
		e nearest increment returns to the termir		from the ti	me the compa	any's vehicle leaves	
	al charge will be convenience.	assessed to custon	ners for overtin	ne or holida	ay work perfor	med solely for the	
		Charge per hour: Minimum charge:	\$55.54 \$27.77				
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo						
Issue Date:	5/14/2024				FOR O	FFICIAL USE	7/1/2024
			(For Official	Jse Only)		DA DATE: Jun 27,	
Docket No.	TG		Date:		<u>EFF</u> E(r.TIVE DATE: Jul 1	, 2024

Received May 14, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240371 Tariff No. 6 0 Original Page No. 17 Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. G-37 Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. Item 75 -- Flat Monthly Charges This rule applies in connection with Items 80 (N), 100(N), 120, 130, 240, 245, 250, 255, 260, 265, 270, and 275. A flat monthly charge may be assessed if computed as follows: 1. If weekly service is provided: Multiply the rate times 4.33 and then multiply that figure times the number of units picked up. 2. If every other week service is provided: Multiply the rate times 2.17 and then multiply that figure times the number of units picked up. 3. For Items 240, 250, 260, and 270: For permanent, regularly scheduled pickups, a flat monthly charge may be assessed if computed as follows: a. For weekly service, each container provided: i. If monthly rent is shown: monthly rent plus (4.33 times pickup rate times number of pickups per week) ii. If monthly rent is not shown: 1st pickup rate plus (3.33 times additional pickup rate) plus (4.33 times additional pickup rate times additional weekly pickups). b. For every-other week service, each container provided: i. If monthly rent is shown: monthly rent plus (2.17 times pickup rate times number of pickups per week) ii. If monthly rent is not shown: 1st pickup rate plus (1.17 times additional pickup rate) plus (2.17 times additional pickup rate times additional weekly pickups). Issued By: Larrah Charlo Issue Date: 5/14/2024 Issue Date OFFICIAL USE 7/1/2024 (For Official Use Only) **ONLY DOCKET:** TG-240371 **AGENDA DATE:** Jun 27, 2024 Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ FF PECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

		SUB J	un	11.2()24		
Tariff No.	6	- -	WIII	-	0	Original Page No.	18
		mber: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Se Naslund Disposal Service, Inc.	rvice	, Inc. G	-37		
1109,010.02	1100011015(2)						
		Item 80 Carry-out S	Servi	ce, Drive	e-Ins		
out service of within five fe	of cans/units not eet of the cans/u	following additional charges when out placed at the curb, the alley, or ot units using improved access roads as roads commonly available for pu	ther p	ooint who	ere the cor	mpany's vehicle can be	driven to
			Т		Ra	ate	1
İ				Reside	ential	Commercial	1
l	Charge for Ca		<u> </u>	Per Pick	-Up (C)	Per Unit, Per Pickup]
[nini-cans, or micro-mini cans carried out over 5 feet, but et.	\$	2.04	(R)		
		tional 25 feet, or fraction of					
		charge will be limited to one can, units, mini-cans, or micro-mini-car accessible to the company's vehice must be assessed instead.	ns ar	e carrie	d over 125	feet, but are safely	
					R	ate	1
				Reside		Commercial	•
		ive-ins (per pickup)		Per Pick	-Up (C)	Per Unit, Per Pickup	
	but less than 2		\$	1.87	(R)		
		riveways of over 250 feet,					
	but less than 1 For each 1/10	mile over 1/10 mile	\vdash				1
	NOTE:	For the purpose of assessing drive access to a single residence. If a residences or accounts, no drive-i	drive	eway pro	ovides acce	ess to multiple	•
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo						
Issue Date:	5/14/2024				FOR (OFFICIAL USE DOCKET: TG-2403	7/1/2024
		(For Official U	lse C	nly)		DOCKET: 10-2403 DA DATE: Jun 27, 2	71
Docket No.	TG	Date:				GADATE: Jul 27, 2 GATIVE DATE: Jul 1	
						-	-

Received Ma	v⁶14, 2024	WA	. UT. &	TRANS	. COMM.	ORIGP	N Ariginald	3e9e4\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	19
Company Name/Pe Registered Trade N	rmit Number: C		nd Di ş b ş	Service, Inc					
<u> </u>	Item 1				Rates (continu	ed on next	page)		
Rates in this item ap	pply:								
(1) To solid waste contested residential properties condominiums,(2) When required recycling, and you condominiums, to the property of the pr	erty. This includence, where service by a local governandwaste service and apartment owner or management.	des single fa vice is billed rnment service must be probuildings of leer.	mily dwellin directly to the ce level order ovided for ess than	gs, duplexes he occupant linance, solid single-family residen	, apartments, i of each reside waste collecti dwellings, dup	mobile hom ntial unit, ar on, curbside blexes, mobi	es, nd/or e ile homes,		
Rates below apply i	n the following s	service area:		G-37 (C)					
Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste	Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Recycle	Yardwaste
Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service	Units or Type	of	Service	Service	Service
of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
Mini-can	₩G	\$10.40							
64 Gal Toter	MG	\$10.12							
64 Gal Toter	EOWG	\$14.74							
64 Gal Toter	WG	\$20.88							
2-64 Gal Toters(N)	WG	\$25.88							
96 Gal Toter	WG	\$25.24	` '						
2-96 Gal Toters(N)	WG	\$32.24	(A)						
				-					
Frequency of Service Co	•	•	•			•		•	•
Note 1: Description Note 2: Description Note 3: In addition	n/rules related to	o recycling proportion	rogram are orogram are above, a r	shown on pa e shown on p ecycling deb	age	 app	blies.		
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo								
. 5	= 44.45===:								-1.16.55
Issue Date:	5/14/2024		/ -	Officially	O := (: .)		Issue Date	:	7/1/2024
			(For	Official Use	Only)				
Docket No. TG			Date:		FOR O	BURIOTAT :	UCE		
DOCKELING, 10			Dale		FUK UI	4 I CITIE	USE		
							11 2 2 4 1 1 1 2 2	•	

AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

			SUBJun 11.20	J24					
Tariff No.	6	-	-	0	Original Page No. 20				
		nber: Carroll-Naslund Di Naslund Disposal Serv	-	37					
	<u>Item 100</u>) Residential Service	Monthly Rates (contir	nued from pr	evious page)				
Note 4:	trip. No credit w	Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular rip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set eceptacles out for collection.							
Note 5:	due to circumsta cart or toter mor	on automated service ro ances outside the contro re than fe per cart or toter,	ol of the driver, the drive eet in order to reach the	er is required	to move an automated				
Note 6:	The charge for a on a regular pick	an occasional extra resi kup is:	dential bag, can, unit, to	oter, mini-car	n, or micro-mini-can				
		Type of receptacle	Rate per receptacle per pickup						
		32-gallon can or unit Mini-can	\$5.00 (A)						
		Micro-minican							
		60-gallon toter							
		90-gallon toter							
		Bag							
		Other Other							
Note 7:	\$ per area in which the	request no more than o can/unit. Service will be e customer resides. No neduled pickup day, rate	e rendered on the normote: If customer require	al scheduled s service to l	pickup day for the				
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo			FOR OF	FFICIAL USE				
Issue Date:	5/14/2024		or Official Use Only)	ONLY L	FICIAL USE flective Date: 7/1/2024				
		(۲0	n Omolai Ose Offiy)		A DATE: Jun 27, 2024				
Docket No.	TG	Dat	e:	<u>EFF</u> EG:	TIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024				

Tariff No. 6	_	0 Original Page No. 2	1
Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslur Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposa			
Item 100 Resid	dential Service Monthly Rates	(continued)	
Curbside recycling provisions shown on this p	age apply only in the following	service area:	
Following is a description of the recycling prograin accordance with Ordinance No.			
Special rules related tor recycling program:			
Issued By: Larrah Charlo			
Issue Date: 5/14/2024		FOR Official Date: SE 7/1/2	2024
	(For Official Use Only)	ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371	
Docket No. TG	Date:	AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024	4

Received Ma	ay 14, 2024 WA.	UT. & TRANS. C	OMM. O	ORIGINAL TG-240371
Tariff No. <u>6</u>		-	0	Original Page No. 22
	Permit Number: Carroll-Naslur Name(s) Naslund Disposal S		3-37	
	Item 100 Reside	ential Service Monthly Ra	ates (continu	ied)
Yardwaste provis	sions shown on this page apply	y only in the following servi	ce area:	
	cription of the Yardwaste prog h Ordinance No.			
Special rules relat	ted tor yardwaste program:			
Issued By: Larr	rah Charlo			
Issue Date: 5	5/14/2024	(For Official Has Only)		EMEGRIVE Date USE 7/1/2024
		(For Official Use Only)		V DOCKET: TG-240371 N DA DATE: Jun 27, 2024
Docket No. TG		Date:	FBALL	ECTIVE DATE: Inl 1 2024

Received May 14, 2024 WA	. UT. & TRANS	. COMM. ORK	GINAL TG-2403
Tariff No. 6	SUB Jun 11.	2024 0 Original	Page No. 23
Company Nama/Parmit Number: Carrell Nachun			
Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslund Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal Se		G-3 <i>1</i>	
. regional right real real regions and a region reg			
<u> </u>	tem 160 Time Rates		
When time rates apply. Time rates named in a (a) When material must be taken to a specific (b) When a company's equipment must we to no disability, fault, or negligence on the part of site will be charged for; or (c) When a customer orders a single, specific this Item.	rial site for disposal; hit at, or return to, a custo of the company. Actual v	waiting time or time tal	ken in returning to the
How rates are recorded and charged. Time r minutes. Time rates apply for the period from th returns to the terminal, excluding interruptions. the control of the company and not in the control breakdown of equipment, and similar occurrence	e time the company's ve An interruption is a situa of the customer. Exan	chicle leaves the compation causing stoppage	any's terminal until it e of service that is in
Disposal fees in addition to time rates . Item apply in addition to time rates.	230 disposal fees for the	e specific disposal site	or facility used will
Rates per hour:			
		Rate Per Hour	NA::
Type of Equipment ordered	Truck and Driver	Each Extra Person	Minimum Charge
Single rear drive axle:	Truck and Driver	1 613011	Charge
Non-packer truck			
Packer truck	\$49.61 (A)	\$18.61 (A)	\$43.32 (A)
Drop-box truck	\$49.61 (N)	\$18.61 (N)	\$43.32 (N)
Tandem rear drive axle:	ψ 1010 · (11)	ψ 1 0 1 0 1 (1 1)	ψ :0:0= (: ι)
Non-packer truck			
Packer truck			
Drop-box truck			
Issued By: Larrah Charlo			
Issue Date: 5/14/2024		FOR Effective	Pate; _{₹CE} 7/1/2024
	(For Official Use Only)	ONLY DOCKE	IL COL
Docket No. TG Da	ite:	FEEECTIVE	TE: Jun 27, 2024

Tariff No.	6		0	Original Page No.	24
		- mber: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. Naslund Disposal Service, Inc.	G-37		
registered	Trade Name(s)		C		
		Item 200 Containers and/or Drop Boxes	General Ri	<u>lles</u>	
in this tarifies unable	ff. If a customer	must maintain a supply of all sizes of containe requests a container or drop box of a size list quested size within 7 days of the customer re	ted in the con	npany's tariff, and the	company
drop box (boxes, sur	(and that size is l	rs and/or drop boxes. If the company cannolisted in the company's tariff), the company me capacity originally requested by the custon r or drop box.	ust provide a	ternate-sized contain	ers or drop
		ernate-sized drop boxes. If the company pror all lawfully applicable disposal fees resulting			
		containers and/or drop boxes. Full pickup a in the container or drop box at pickup time.	and rental rate	es apply regardless o	the
	compacted ma pickup by the co	terials. Rates for compacted material apply mpany.	only when the	e material has been co	ompacted
		Loose material dumped into the company's though the material may be compacted later i			for non-
(a) If service ra (b) If for more tl customer (c) If permanen	a customer requites. a temporary ser han 90 days, per retains the contains a customer requit rates. If that cu	ry service. The following rules apply: uests a container or drop box for less than 90 vice customer notifies the company that it has rmanent service rates will be assessed from the ainer or drop box. uests a container or drop box for more than 90 ustomer cancels service before the end of the r service rates. The intent of the customer at	s decided to r he 91st day u days, the cu 90-day perio	etain the container or ntil the end of the per stomer will be billed u d, the company may	drop box iod the inder not rebill
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo				
Issue Date	: 5/14/2024			Effective Date:	7/1/2024
Docket No.	. TG	(For Official Use Only) Date:		FOR OFFICIAL	:T G-2403
				AGENDA DATE EFFECTIVE DA	

Received May 14, 2024	WA. UT. &	TRANS. CC	OMM.	ORIGINAL TG-2	240371	
Tariff No. <u>6</u>			0	Original Page No.	25	
Company Name/Permit Number: (Registered Trade Name(s) Naslui			37			
	Item 230	Disposal Fees				
Charges in this item apply when o	ther items in the tariff sp	ecifically refer to t	his item.			
Disposal site (name	e or location)	Type of Ma	aterial	Fee for Disposal		
Asotin County Landfill	2 01 1000 11011)	MSW		\$48.00 per ton	-	
,				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per \$ per		
				\$ per \$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per		
				\$ per \$ per		
·				\$ per		
State whether fees are per yard, p appliances, asbestos, etc.) or spersheets as necessary.						
Issued By: Larrah Charlo			F07		7/4/000	
Issue Date: 5/14/2024	/E 000	al II a a O a t a			7/1/2024	
	(For Offici	al Use Only)		Y DOCKET: TG-24037		
Dooket No. TO	Data:		AGE.	NDA DATE: Jun 27, 2	024	
Docket No. TG	Date:		EF F	CTIVE DATE: Jul 1,	2024	

Tariff No.	6						0		Original Pag	je No	26
	ame/Permit Number: Carro Trade Name(s) Naslund	oll-Naslund Dispo d Disposal Servic		c. G-3	7						
Received	May 14, 2024	Item 240 - Con Non-compa	tainer Selvices: acted Material (I	Comp	any-owned	con		ΓG-	-240371		
Service Area	n: G-37 (C)										
Permanent S	Service				Size or	Гуре	of Containe	r			
		1.5 Yd				71 -					
		(300 Gal)	2 Yard		3 Yard		4 Yard		6 Yard		
	ent (if applicable)	\$10.32 ((A)	\$22.13	Ť	\$28.01	ì	\$45.77	` '	
First Picku			(A) \$20.78	(A)	\$25.27	` ′		(A)	\$53.43	` /	
	tional Pickup		(A) \$20.78 (A) \$20.78	(A)	\$25.27	(A)		(A)	\$53.43		
Special Pic	•	\$16.81 ((A) \$20.78	(A)	\$25.27	(A)	\$36.31	(A)	\$53.43	,A)	
Initial Deliv		\$16.66 ((A) \$16.66	(A)	\$16.66	(A)	\$16.66	(A)	\$16.66	(A)	
Pickup Rat	•		(A) \$20.78	(A)	\$25.27			(A)	\$53.43	` ′	
	Calendar Day		` '	(A)		(A)		(A)	\$1.39	,	
Rent Per M	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		(A) \$13.27	(A)	\$22.13	(A)		(A)	\$45.77		
Note 2:	particular trip. No credirection of the same. If rent is reported to the same. If rent is reported to the same of the same of the same. If rent is reported to the same of the	rent is shown, the not shown, it is to \$ 8.33 (e rate for the firs be included in t	t pickı	up and eacl			р ти	ust		
Issued By: Issue Date:	Larrah Charlo 5/14/2024								Effective Dat	e:	7/1/2024
			(For Officia	l Use	Only)						
Docket No. T	「G	Date: _		<u>_</u>	FOR OF	I CI	AL USE				

ONLY DOCKET: TG-240371 AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 2024 EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

Tariff No.	6			0	Original Page No.	27		
		Carroll-Naslund Disposal lund Disposal Service, Inc		7				
rtegistered i	rade Name(s) Nasi	iuliu Disposai Service, ilio	·					
	Item	245 Container Service	Dumped in Co	mpany's Vel	nicle			
	·	Non-compacted Material (
		Includes Comm	ercial Can Servi	ce				
		Rates stated per of	container, per pic	kup				
Service Area	a: G-37(C)							
Permanent	Service		Size or	Type of Con	tainer			
	00.7.00	32 gal can	0.20 0.					
Each Sche	eduled Pickup	\$3.32(A)						
Each Scheduled Pickup Special Pickups Temporary Service Pickup Rate Note1: Permanent Service: Se unless local government				1		1		
Temporary	Service							
Pickup Ra	te							
NI. 4. 4	D	0.000		de de de como de	. 41 1 2 . 1			
Note1:				•				
		harged for service reques credit will be given for par			are serviced on a			
	particular trip. 110	credit will be given for par	lially-filled Contai	ners.				
Accessorial	charges assessed (lid	ds, unlocking, unlatching, e	etc.)					
	g(,g,g,	,					
						ļ		
						ļ		
looued D.:	Larrah Charle							
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo							
Issue Date:	5/14/2024				Effective Date:	7/1/2024		
וטטעט שמוט.	J/ 17/2024	(For Offici	al Use Only)		Liteotive Date.	1111/2024		
		(1 51 511161	J.J. J.,	EOD C	EFICIAL HOF			
Docket No. TG-		Date:		FUK U	FOR OFFICIAL USE OND DY DOCKET: TG-240371			
_ 55.151 115.	. •							
				AGEN.	DA DATE: Jun 27,			
				יתוחותות.	CTIVE DATE, T-1 1	1 2024		

EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024

		S	UB I	un 11. 20	24			
Tariff No.	6	S	СБЗ	un 11. 20	0	Original Page No.	28	
	me/Permit Number: Carrorade Name(s) Naslund		-		G-37			
Ü	· /							
	·	Drop Box Serv						
		npacted Mater Rates stated p	•			iiner)		
	'	Naies sialeu p	ei uio	p box, per picr	λup			
Service Area:	: G-37 (C)							
	- (-)							
				Size or	Type o	f Container		
Permanent S	20 Yard		30 Yard					
_	nt (if applicable)	\$69.64		\$81.77	` '			
First Pickup		\$94.35			(A)			
	onal Pickup	\$94.35			(A)			
Special Pic	•	\$94.35	(A)	\$132.09	(A)			
Temporary S		¢02.21	[/A]	\$00.07	/A)	Т		
Initial Delive Pickup Rate	· ·	\$83.31 \$94.35	(A)		(A) (A)			
	alendar Day	\$2.78	` '	\$2.91	(A)			
Rent Per M			(A)	\$81.77	(A)			
Note1: Note 2: Note 3:	Note 2: Rates named in this item apply for all hauls not exceeding 5 miles from the point of pickup to the disposal site. Excess miles will be charged for at \$\$1.89(A) per mile or fraction of a mile. Mileage charge is in addition to all regular charges.							
Accessorial c	harges assessed (lids, ta Tarping: \$11.11 (A)	rping, unlockin	ig, unla	atching, etc.):				
	Unlatching gates: \$8.33	3 (A)						
Issued By:	Larrah Charlo				FOI	R_QFFICIAL USE	7/4/0004	
Issue Date:	5/14/2024	/F== 01	fficial	loo Only	-ON	R <i>OFFICIAL USE</i> Effective Date: EV DOCKET: TG-24	103 ⁷ /1 ¹ /2024	
		(For O	ncial C	Jse Only)	AGI	ENDA DATE: Jun 2	7, 2024	
Docket No. T	Date	e:			FECЂ<u>У</u>Е DATE: Ju			

Received May 14, 2024 WA. UT. & TRANS. COMM. ORIGINAL TG-240371 Tariff No. 0 Original Page No. 6 Company Name/Permit Number: Carroll-Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. G-37 Registered Trade Name(s) Naslund Disposal Service, Inc. Item 300 -- List of Abbreviations and Symbols Used In This Tariff (A) denotes increases (R) denotes decreases (C) denotes changes in wording, resuling in neither increases or decreases (N) denotes new rates, services, or rules *** denotes that material previously shown has been deleted Yd. Or yd. Are abbreviations for yard Cu. Or cu. Are abbreviations for cubic Issued By: Larrah Charlo 7/1/2024 Issue Date: 5/14/2024 FOR OFFICIOUS DATE SE (For Official Use Only) **ONLY DOCKET:** TG-240371 AGENDA DATE: Jun 27, 2024 Docket No. TG-_____ Date: _____ EFFECTIVE DATE: Jul 1, 2024